

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDELL F. GILLEY, an individual
and as class representative,
Petitioner(s),

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. DEBOFSKY
Counsel of Record
DALEY, DEBOFSKY & BRYANT
55 W. MONROE ST., STE 2440
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603
(312) 372-5200 x4880
FAX (312) 372-2778

*Counsel for Petitioner(s),
Wendell F. Gilley*

June 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. DECISION OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	12
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER THE EXISTENCE OF A NON-	

REVERSIONARY TRUST VITIATES THE NEED FOR CONSIDERATION OF AN ERISA PLAN'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST AS A FACTOR.....	13
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW TO BE APPLIED IN SUITS BROUGHT UNDER ERISA SECTION 502(a)(3).....	18
A. The Employer-Administered Plan And The Conflict of Interest.....	19
1. Executives, Officers, and Other HCEs and IRS Regulations.....	21
2. Legal Pitfalls.....	22
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW HAS BEEN INCORPORATED WHOLESALE INTO ERISA FORECLOSING THE PROMISE OF READY ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS AND EQUITABLE JURISDICTION.....	25
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated And Decided, February 3, 2009.....	1a
APPENDIX B— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated And Decided, April 6, 2009.....	3a
APPENDIX C— Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division Dated And Filed, June 12, 2008	5a
APPENDIX D— Order Of The United States District Court Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division Show Cause Dated And Filed, May 21, 2008.....	16a
APPENDIX E — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated And Decided, June 28, 2007.....	26a
APPENDIX F — Order Of The United States District Court Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division Dated And Filed, March 3, 2006.....	48a

APPENDIX G— Orders Of The United States
District Court Northern District Of Alabama
Middle Division Dated And Filed,
January 31, 200651a

APPENDIX H — Order And Findings Of Fact
And Conclusions Of Law Of The United
States District Court Northern District Of
Alabama Middle Division Dated And Filed,
January 26, 200654a

APPENDIX I — Memorandum Opinion And
Order Of The United States District Court
Northern District Of Alabama Middle
Division Dated And Filed,
January 26, 2006..... 61a

APPENDIX J — Excerpts From Hearing
Held In The United States District Court
Northern District Alabama Middle Division
Held August 1, 2005, And Filed,
October 13, 2005.....64a

APPENDIX K — Order Of The United States
District Court Northern District Of Alabama
Middle Division Dated And Filed,
June 16, 2005.....76a

APPENDIX L — Order Of The United States
District Court Northern District Of Alabama
Middle Division Dated And Filed,
March 4, 2005.....79a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Administrative Comm. for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Horton</i> , 513 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U. S. 313 (1971).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 115 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004).....	18
<i>Burke v. Pitney Bowes Inc. Long-Term Disability</i> , 544 F.3d 1016, 1026 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Burroughs v. BellSouth Telecomms, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 8145 (11th Cir. April 15, 2009).....	22
<i>Calhoon v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S 739 (2004).....	10, 23

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chronister v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. 07-3552, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 9033 (8th Cir. April 30, 2009).....	14
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , No. 04-5173 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	29
<i>de Nobel v. Vitro Corp.</i> 885 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 9825 (May 6, 2009).....	14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilley v. Monsanto</i> , 490 F.3d. 848 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204(2001).....	9
<i>Heptinstall et al. v. Monsanto</i> , 4:06-cv-1564 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	23, 24, 27

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hunter v. Caliber System</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>In re: Solutia Inc et.al.</i> Case No. 03-17949 (PCB) Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York.....	7, 20, 27
<i>In re: Unisys Corp., Retiree Medial Benefit Litigation</i> , 242 F.3d 497 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Jordan v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Group Insur.</i> , 197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d. 1217 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>La Rocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc., Inc.</i> 552 U.S._____, 128 S.Ct. 1020 (February 2008).....	11-2, 25
<i>Long v. Flying Tiger Line, Inc. Fixed Pension Plan for Pilots</i> , 994 F.2d 692 (9th Cir.1993).....	18

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mathews v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Insur. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2343 (June 19, 2008).....	11-4, 23-5
<i>Miller v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 4:04-cv-00981 RWS, Eastern District of Missouri- Eastern Division.....	24, 26-8
<i>Nugent v. Jesuit High School of New Orleans</i> , 625 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Ogden v. Blue Bell Creameries U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir.2004).....	18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23
<i>Perego v. Dodge</i> , 163 U.S. 160 (1896).....	17
<i>Post v. Hartford Insur. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng'rs & Contractors Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Scott v. Neely</i> , 140 U.S. 106, 109-10 (1891).....	29-30

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Serv., Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. ____ (2006).....	9, 17
<i>Schwartz v. Gregori</i> , 45 F.3d 1017, 1021 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 77 (1995).....	19
<i>Shaver v. Operating Eng'rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Silvernail v. Ameritech Pension Plan</i> , 439 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Simpson v. Ernst & Young</i> , 100 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Small v. Chao</i> , 398 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Solutia, Inc. v. Forsberg</i> , 98-cv-00237-3 RV and 99-00168-cv-3-RV Northern District of Florida Pensacola Division.....	20-1, 24, 27-8
<i>The Society of the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts v. The Town of New-Haven et al.</i> , 21 U.S. 464 (1823).....	16, 20

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Townsend v. Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan</i> , No. 08-11340, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 21547 (11th Cir. Oct. 8, 2008).....	15
<i>Twist et al. v. Prairie Oil & Gas Company</i> , 274 U.S. 684 (1927).....	17
<i>Varity Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	10, 23
<i>Vitale v. Latrobe Area Hosp.</i> , 420 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>White v. Coca-Cola</i> , 542 F.3d 848 (11th 2008).....	14
<i>Wilkins v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund</i> , 445 F.3d 572 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	18
 UNITED STATES CODE	 <i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(2).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4).....	4, 15
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(8).....	15, 22, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq.....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq.....	2,3
29 U.S.C. § 1001(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	3

UNITED STATES CODE	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1051.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1052.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1053.....	9, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A).....	5, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(C).....	5, 16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1053(b)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1053(b)(2).....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1053(c)(1)(A).....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1053(c)(1)(B).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1).....	7, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1082(c)(8).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(D).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	19, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	7, 16

CODE FEDERAL REGULATIONS	<i>Page</i>
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.401(a)(4)-1.....	4, 28
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.401(a)(4)-1(b)(2), (3),(4),(10),(11).....	28
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.401-2.....	15
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-2.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(a).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(c).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(d).....	8

SECONDARY SOURCES	<i>Page</i>
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	11
Donald Kennedy, <i>Distributive and Paternalistic Motives in Contract and Tort Law: With Special Reference to Compulsory Terms and Unequal Bargaining Power</i> , 41 MARYLAND L. REV. 563 (1982).....	31
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Sorry, No Remedy: Intersectionality and the Grand Irony Of ERISA</i> , HASTINGS LAW JOURNAL, Vol 61 No. 2 2009.....	31
POMEROY, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 218 at 368 (1994).....	11
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION §§ 1, 40, 160, 161, 198 (1937).....	23-4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS, § 2, at 9 (1959); <i>id.</i> § 74, at 192.....	15
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS, § 205, at 458 cmt. a.....	23
